
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (PANEL B) 

APRIL 16, 2025, BRIEFING AT 10:30 A.M. AND  
THE PUBLIC HEARING AT 1:00 P.M. 

Dallas City Hall, Room 6ES Council Briefing and Videoconference 

Video Conference Link: https://bit.ly/boa0416B  
Telephone: (408) 418-9388, Access Code: 325527 

The City of Dallas will make Reasonable 
Accommodations/Modifications to programs and/or 
other related activities to ensure any and all residents 
have access to services and resources to ensure an 
equitable and inclusive meeting. Anyone requiring 
auxiliary aid, service, and/or translation to fully 
participate in the meeting should notify the Board of 
Adjustment by calling (214) 670-4127 three (3) 
business days prior to the scheduled meeting. A video 
stream of the meeting will be available twenty-four (24) 
hours after adjournment by visiting 
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.   

Individuals and interested parties wishing to speak 
must register with the Board of Adjustment at 
https://bit.ly/BDA-B-Register by 5 PM on Tuesday, 
April 15, 2025. In Person speakers can register at 
the hearing. 

La Ciudad de Dallas llevará a cabo 
Adecuaciones/Modificaciones Razonables a los 
programas y/u otras actividades relacionadas para 
asegurar que todos y cada uno de los residentes tengan 
acceso a los servicios y recursos para asegurar una 
reunión equitativa e inclusiva. Cualquier persona que 
requiera asistencia adicional, servicio y/o interpretación 
para poder participar de forma íntegra en la reunión 
debe notificar a Junta de Ajustes llamando al (214) 670-
4127 tres (3) días hábiles antes de la reunión 
programada. Una transmisión en video de la reunión 
estará disponible dos días hábiles luego de la 
finalización de la reunión en 

https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113. 

Las personas y las partes interesadas que deseen hacer 
uso de la palabra deben registrarse en Junta de Ajustes 
en https://bit.ly/BDA-B-Register hasta las 5 PM el 
Martes, 15 de Abril, 2025. Las Personas que quieran 
hablar en persona, se pueden registrar en la 
Audiencia. 

AGENDA 

I. Call to Order Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair 

II. Staff Presentation/Briefing

III. Public Hearing Board of Adjustment 

IV. Public Testimony

V. Miscellaneous Items

VI. Case Docket Board of Adjustment 

- Uncontested Items

- Holdover Items

- Individual Items

VII. Adjournment
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Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities 

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person 
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this 
property with a concealed handgun." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.06 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistola oculta), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno (ley 
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta." 

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a 
person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter 
this property with a handgun that is carried openly." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.07 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno 
(ley sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista." 

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or 
other weapon into any open meeting on this property." 

"De conformidad con la Sección 46.03, Código Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una persona no puede llevar 
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunión abierta en esta propriedad." 

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the 
following: 

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in 
which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of 
the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would 
have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.072] 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting 
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public 
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or 
employee who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074] 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex. 
Govt. Code §551.076] 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect 
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting 
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business 
prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087] 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security 

information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 

infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089] 
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MISCELLANEOUS ITEM(S) 

• DallasNow Update Jason Pool – Assistant Director 

• Approval of Panel B Minutes – February 19, 2025

BDA245-043_FR1    3034 BIRMINGHAM AVENUE 1 
 REQUEST: Application of Rick Smith represented by 
Jazzmyn Poirier for a fee reimbursement (1) for a variance 
to the front-yard setback regulations and (2) for a special 
exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations.   

UNCONTESTED CASE(S) 

BDA245-043(CJ) 3034 BIRMINGHAM AVENUE  2 
REQUEST: Application of Rick Smith represented by 
Jazzmyn Poirier for (1) a variance to the side-yard setback 
regulations, and for (2) a variance to the front yard setback 
regulations, and for (3) a special exception to the 20-foot 
visibility obstruction regulations. 

BDA245-045(CJ) 4155 BUENA VISTA STREET  3 
REQUEST: Application of Jonathan Vinson for (1) a 
special exception to the landscaping regulations.  

HOLDOVER 

BDA245-017(BT) 1427 EASTUS DRIVE  4 
REQUEST Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance to 
the front-yard setback regulations. 

BDA245-025(CJ) 4519 CABELL DRIVE                     5 
REQUEST: Application of Sameet Madhani represented 
by Neeraj Kumar for (1) a variance to the rear-yard setback 
regulations; (2) a variance to the off-street parking 
regulations; and (3) a variance to the side-yard setback 
regulations. 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 INDIVIDUAL CASES 

BDA245-051(CJ) 6617 GASTON AVENUE  6 
REQUEST: Application of Brandon Luke represented by 
Jay Peskuski for (1) a variance to the front-yard setback 
regulations. 
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DallasNow: Update
Board of Adjustment    

Panel B
April 16, 2025

Jason Pool
Assistant Director – Customer Experience

Planning & Development Department
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• Introduce DallasNow
• Provide an overview 
key highlights & benefits

• Share important dates, 
planned downtime, & 
support resources

Purpose

2
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What is DallasNow?

3

• Current system, Posse, 
has been in place for 
more than 20 years

6



Why DallasNow?

4

• Integrated & Accessible
• Fully Digital
• Real-Time Transparency

 Video

7

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=E3zbRMt-rWA


DallasNow: Boards & Commissions

• Tools for Transparency & Efficiency
• Improved case tracking and transparency
• Real-time notifications for applicants & updates 

for citizens
• Automated letters, reports & case documents
• Expanded self-service options for applications & 

records

5
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DallasNow: Preparation & Support

• Planning & Development is currently holding 
staff training in hands-on practice 
environment

• During the coming weeks PDD is providing 
announcements, demos, workshops & 
engagement sessions – https://Dallas.gov/DallasNow 

• After Go-Live on May 5th, PDD will provide 
ongoing support & enhancements

6
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https://dallas.gov/DallasNow


• Integration & Downtime 
• April 25th to May 4th 

Limited services due to 
data migration & 
testing, will continue:

• Inspections
• Emergency Releases
• Consultations

DallasNow: System Integration

7
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• Two-Phase Customer Service Initiative
• Phase One - April 14th thru April 24th (before Go-Live)

• All team members will be in the office
• Extended hours from 8am to 6:30 pm at Oak Cliff 

Municipal Center
• DallasNow Official Go-Live – May 5th 
• Phase Two - May 5th thru May 16th (after Go-Live)

• All team members will be in the office

DallasNow: Next Steps

8
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DallasNow is Coming Soon!

• DallasNow Opens May 5th

9

DallasNow

12

https://dallas.gov/DallasNow


DallasNow: Update
Board of Adjustment    

Panel B
April 16, 2025

Jason Pool
Assistant Director – Customer Experience

Planning & Development Department
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6ES Briefing Room  

24974849659@dallascityhall.we

bex.com 

Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair  

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

Panel B Minutes  

         February 19, 2025 

      DRAFT 

 

PRESENT: [5] 

Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair   

Joe Cannon   

Parker Graham  

Andrew Finney  

Phil Sahuc  

  

 
ABSENT: [1] 

Sarah Lamb  

  

  

 

Vice-Chair Gambow called the briefing to order at 10:33 A.M. with a quorum of the Board of 
Adjustment present. 

 

Vice-Chair Gambow called the hearing to order at 1:00 P.M. with a quorum of the Board of 
Adjustment present. 

 
The Chairperson stated that no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set a precedent.  Each 
case must be decided upon its own merits and circumstances, unless otherwise indicated, each 
use is presumed to be a legal use. Each appeal must necessarily stand upon the facts and 
testimony presented before the Board of Adjustment at this public hearing, as well as the Board's 
inspection of the property. 
 
PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
The Board of Adjustment provided public testimony opportunities for individuals to comment on 
manners that were scheduled on the posted meeting agenda. 
 

• We had no speakers for public testimony during this hearing.  
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MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 

 
 Approval of the Board of Adjustment Panel B, January 22, 2025, Meeting Minutes, as amended by 
Board member Joe Cannon.  
  

 Motion was made to approve Panel B, January 22, 2025, Public Hearing Minutes.  
 

Maker: Joe Cannon     

Second: Andrew 

Finney 

    

Results: 5-0 
unanimously 

   Motion to approve 

  Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker Graham 
Andrew Finney and Phil Sahuc 

  Against: - 0  

 
UNCONTESTED CASES 

 
1. 1711 Botham Jean Boulevard 

*This item was moved to Individual Cases* 
       BDA245-020(CJ) 

 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Santos Martinez to (1) restore a nonconforming 
use at 1711 Botham Jean Boulevard. This property is more fully described as Block 1/1089, Lot 
9A, and is zoned PD-317 (Subdistrict 3), which limits the legal uses in a zoning district. The applicant 
proposes to restore a nonconforming alcoholic beverage establishment use, which will require (1) a 
special exception to the nonconforming use regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   1711 Botham Jean Boulevard.  
        
APPLICANT:  Santos Martinez 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(1) A request for a special exception to the non-conforming use regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE NON-CONFORMING USE 

REGULATIONS:   

The right to operate a nonconforming use ceases if the nonconforming use is discontinued for six 

months or more. Section 51A-4.704(a)(2) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 

may grant a special exception to this provision only if the owner can show that there was a clear 

intent not to abandon the use even though the use was discontinued for six months or more. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exception (1): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request.  
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: Planned Development 317 (Subdistrict 3) 

North: Planned Development 317 (Subdistrict 3) 

South: Planned Development 317 (Subdistrict 3) 

East: Planned Development 317 (Subdistrict 3) 

West: Planned Development 317 (Subdistrict 3) 

 

Land Use:  
  
The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with uses permissible in Planned 
Development 317(Subdistrict 3). 
 
Square Footage:  
This lot contains 20,995.92 of square feet or .482 acres and is zoned PD-317 (Subdistrict 3) which 
has no minimum lot size. 
BDA History: 
No BDA history found within the last 5 years.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application submitted by Santos Martinez for the property located at 1711 Botham Jean 

Boulevard focuses on one request for a special exception to the non-conforming use 

regulations. 

• The applicant is requesting to restore a non-conforming alcoholic beverage establishment 
use at 1711 Botham Jean Boulevard. 

 

• The subject site is currently developed with a non-residential structure and has double street 
frontage on Botham Jean Boulevard and McKee Street.   

 

• Article 317 reverts to the Dallas Development code which states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the nonconforming use regulations only if the owner can show that there 
was a clear intent not to abandon the use even though the use was discontinued for six 
months or more. 

 

• It is imperative to note that the last issued Certificate of Occupancy, with the land use of 
Alcoholic Beverage Establishment, was issued on 8/5/2015; Planned Development 317 
allowed the non-conforming alcoholic beverage establishment use by right at that time.   

 

• Article 317 was amended in February 2021 to require a specific use permit (SUP) for an 
alcoholic beverage establishment. 

 
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that there was a clear intent not to 

abandon the use even though the use was discontinued for six months or more. 

• Granting the special exception to the nonconforming use regulations to restore a 

nonconforming alcoholic beverage establishment use would require the proposal to be 

maintained as shown on the submitted documents.  
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• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-020 at 1711 Botham Jean Boulevard 

 Timeline:   

December 18, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

January 3, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 

January 27, 2025:      The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 

following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 

consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline to submit 

additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and February 

7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 

into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

January 30, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and other requests scheduled for the February public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 

Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 

Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

   Speakers: 
 
For: Santos Martinez, 2489 Camino Plata Loop, NE Rio Rancho NM 

87144 
   
Against:  No Speakers 

   
Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-020, on application of Santos Martinez, 
GRANT the request to restore a nonconforming alcoholic beverage establishment use as a special 
exception to the use regulations contained in the Dallas Development Code, because our evaluation 
of the property and the testimony shows that there was a clear intent not to abandon the 
nonconforming use even though the use was discontinued for six months or more. 
 

Maker: Andrew Finney     

Second: Phil Sahuc     

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant  

  Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker Graham 
Andrew Finney and Phil Sahuc 

  Against: - 0  

17



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
February 19, 2025 

5 

 

 

 2. 4519 Cabell Drive 
   *This item was moved to Individual Cases* 

 BDA245-025(CJ) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Sameet Madhani represented by Neeraj Kumar 

for (1) a variance to the rear-yard setback regulations; (2) a variance to the off-street parking 

regulations; and (3) a variance to the side-yard setback regulations at 4519 Cabell Drive. This 

property is more fully described as Block 6/1597, Lot 6, and is zoned MF-2(A), which requires a rear 

yard setback of 10-feet, requires guest parking to be provided, and requires a side yard setback of 

10-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a multifamily residential structure and 

provide a 4-foot 6-inch rear-yard setback, which will require (1) a 5-foot 6-inch variance to the rear-

yard setback regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a residential multifamily structure and 

provide zero of the required 2-guest parking spaces, which will require (2) a 2-parking space variance 

to the required off-street parking regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a multifamily 

residential structure and provide a 5-foot side-yard setback, which will require (3) a 5-foot variance 

to the side-yard setback regulations.   

LOCATION:    4519 Cabell Drive 

APPLICANT:  Sameet Madhani 

REPRESENTATIVE: Neeraj Kumar 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to the rear-yard setback regulations;  

(2) A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations; and 

(3) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to 

grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area 

for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-

street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 

of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 

will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 

parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 

developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 

with the same zoning; and  

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 

only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 

this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
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(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Variance (1) to the Rear Yard Setback regulations  
 
Approval 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. The subject site is not sloped or irregularly shaped but the proposed 20-foot wide driveway 
restricts the size of the lot substantially and decreases the developable area of the lot to 
less than the standard minimum (1,200 square feet for 2 bedrooms); therefore, the property 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of 
land in the same zoning.  

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship. 
   

2. Variance (2) to the Off-Street Parking regulations  
 
Approval 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case reports 
were finalized and submitted.  

B. The subject site is not sloped or irregularly shaped but the proposed 20-foot wide driveway 
restricts the size of the lot substantially and decreases the developable area of the lot to 
less than the standard minimum (1,200 square feet for 2 bedrooms); therefore, the property 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of 
land in the same zoning.  

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.   
 

3. Variance (3) to the Side Yard Setback regulations  
 
Approval 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case reports 
were finalized and submitted.  

B. The subject site is not sloped or irregularly shaped but the proposed 20-foot wide driveway 
restricts the size of the lot substantially and decreases the developable area of the lot to 
less than the standard minimum (1,200 square feet for 2 bedrooms); therefore, the property 

19
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cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of 
land in the same zoning.  

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.   

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

• No BDA history found at 4519 Cabell Drive in the last 5 years. 

 Square Footage: 

• This lot contains 7,840.8 of square feet.   

• This lot is zoned MF-2(A), the minimum lot area per dwelling unit is as follows:  

• No separate bedroom - 800 square feet.  

• One bedroom - 1,000 square feet 

• Two bedrooms - 1,200 square feet 

• More than two bedrooms - add 150 square feet for each additional room 

Zoning:      

Site: MF-2(A) (Multi-Family District) 

North: MF-2(A) (Multi-Family District) 

East: MF-2(A) (Multi-Family District) 

South: MF-2(A) (Multi-Family District) 

West: MF-2(A) (Multi-Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties to the north, south, east, and west are developed with 
uses permissible in the MF-2(A) zoning district.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Sameet Madhani for the property located at 4519 Cabell Drive focuses 

on 3 requests relating to rear yard setback regulations, the off-street parking regulations, and 

the side yard setback regulations.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and 

provide a 4-foot 6-inch rear-yard setback, which will require a 5-foot 6-inch variance to the 

rear-yard setback regulations; MF-2(A) zoning district requires a 10-foot rear yard setback 

for multi-family residential structures. 

• Secondly, the applicant is proposing to construct a residential multifamily structure and 

provide zero of the required 2-guest parking spaces. 

• Lastly, the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential 

structure and provide a 5-foot side-yard setback, which will require a 5-foot variance to the 

rear-yard setback regulations; MF-2(A) zoning district requires a 10-foot side yard setback 

for multi-family residential structures. 

• The subject site is vacant; properties to the north, south, east, and west are all developed 

with multi-family residential structures. 

• The subject site is a mid-block lot and has single street frontage along Cabell Drive. 

20
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• Per the site plan, the applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a multifamily residential 

structure that houses 6 units.  

• Each of the proposed 6 units estimate at 1,561 square feet and have 2 bedrooms with 3 

levels. 

• The site plan also proposes a 20-foot wide driveway along the east side of the subject site.  

• It is imperative to note that the subject site is approximately 50-feet wide and 158-feet deep. 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance(s) will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance(s) is/are necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 
the same zoning; and 

• The variance(s) would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as 
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure 
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 

• Granting the proposed variance(s) below, with a condition that the applicant complies with 
the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the 
submitted documents. 

• 5-foot 6-inch variance to the rear yard setback regulations. 

• 2-parking space variance to the off-street parking regulations. 

• 5-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations. 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-025 at 4519 Cabell Drive 

Timeline:   

December 23, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

January 3, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 

January 27, 2025:      The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 
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following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 

consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline to submit 

additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and February 

7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 

into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

January 30, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and other requests scheduled for the February public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 

Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 

Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

   Speakers: 
 
For: Sameet Madhani, 4519 Cabell Dr., Dallas TX 
 Neeraj Kumar, 4519 Cabell Dr., Dallas TX 
 
Against:  Rigoberto Torres Meza – did not speak 
 Stacy Locke – did not speak 
 

  Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-025, HOLD this matter under 
advisement until April 16, 2025.  
 

Maker: Joe Cannon     

Second: Andrew Finney     

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to hold until April 16, 2025 

  Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker Graham 
Andrew Finney and Phil Sahuc 

  Against: - 0  

  
HOLDOVER CASES 

 
3. 929 Brookwood Drive 

   BDA234-155(CJ) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Benjamin Lartey for (1) a special exception to the 

fence height regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at 929 

Brookwood Drive. This property is more fully described as Block 3/5982, Lot 23, and is zoned R-

7.5(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet and requires a 20-foot visibility 

triangle at the intersection of an alley and an adjacent street curb line. The applicant proposes to 

construct and/or maintain an 15-foot high fence in a required front-yard, which will require (1) an 11-
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foot special exception to the fence height regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a single-

family residential fence structure in a required visibility obstruction triangle at an alley and Brookwood 

Drive, which will require (2) a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at the 

intersection of an alley and street. 

LOCATION:    929 Brookwood Drive   

APPLICANT:  Benjamin Lartey 

REQUEST: 

(4) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and 

(5) A special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at the intersection of an 

alley and street. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARD 

REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special 

exception to the fence standard regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception 

will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 

REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special 

exception to the visual obstruction regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special 

exception will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (2): 

No staff recommendation is made on these requests.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

• BDA234-155_FR1 was granted by Panel B on December 16, 2024 

 Square Footage: 

• This lot contains 10,323.72 of square feet.   

• This lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet. 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
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Land Use:  

The subject site is vacant and surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are 
developed with single-family uses.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Benjamin Lartey for the property located at 929 Brookwood Drive focuses 

on 2 requests relating to fence height and visual obstruction regulations.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a 15-foot fence in a required front yard, 

which will require an 11-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.  

• Secondly, the applicant is proposing to maintain a single-family residential fence structure in 

a required 20-foot visibility obstruction triangle, which will require a special exception to the 

20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at the intersection of the alley and Brookwood Drive.  

• The subject site along with properties to the north, south, east, and west are all developed 

with single-family homes. 

• It is imperative to note that the subject site has street frontage along Brookwood Drive and 

the alley. 

• Based upon staff’s analysis of the surrounding properties, there are a few homes within the 

neighborhood with fences and gates in the required front yard and/or some form of vegetation 

serving as a screening mechanism. 

• The applicant has stated that the request for the special exception has been made to help 

make the lot a buildable lot.  

• It has been confirmed that the fence is proposed and not existing.   

• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily 

districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front 

yard.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the fence 

regulations relating to height will not adversely affect the neighboring properties. 

 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the fence 

regulations regarding visual obstruction will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

• Granting the special exceptions to the fence height standards and visual obstruction 

regulations with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and 

elevations, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted 

documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video:  

Timeline:   

November 25, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
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Adjustment Panel C in error. 

December 23, 2024:      The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 

the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 

consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 

additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ; and January 

10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 

into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 

Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 

Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

January 3, 2025 Traffic Engineering group provided comments stating that there are no 

objections in the event that specific conditions are met.  

January 23, 2025: The Board of Adjustment Panel C, at its public hearing held on Thursday, 

January 23, 2025, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until 

February 19, 2025 to have it noticed to the correct Panel- Panel B. 

January 27, 2025:      The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 

following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 

consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline to submit 

additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and February 

7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 

into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

January 30, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and other requests scheduled for the February public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 

Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 

Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 
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    Speakers: 
 
For: Benjamin Lartey, 929 Brookwood Dr., Dallas TX 
 
Against:  No Speakers 
 

  Motion # 1 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-155, on application of Benjamin Lartey, 
DENY the special exception requested by this applicant to construct and/or maintain a 15-foot high fence 
without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that granting the 
application would adversely affect neighboring property. 

 

Maker: Joe Cannon      

Second: Andrew Finney      

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously 

    Motion to denied 

  Ayes: -  5 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker Graham 
Andrew Finney and Phil Sahuc 

  Against: -  0  

 
Motion # 2 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-155, on application of Benjamin Lartey, 
GRANT the request to maintain items in the 45-foot visibility triangle at the intersection of the alley and 
Brookwood Drive as a special exception to the visual obstruction regulation contained in the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that 
this special exception will not constitute a traffic hazard. 
 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended: 
 
 Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans, in regards to the portion in violation 
 of the visual obstruction triangle, are required. 
 

Maker: Andrew Finney     Motion to grant fails for lack of second 

 
Motion # 3 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-155, on application of Benjamin Lartey, 
DENY the special exception requested by this applicant to maintain items in the visibility triangle at the 
intersection of the alley and Brookwood Drive without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property 
and the testimony shows that granting the application would constitute a traffic hazard.. 

 

Maker: Joe Cannon      

Second: Andrew Finney      

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously 

    Motion to denied 

  Ayes: -  5 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon, 
Parker Graham & Nicholas Brooks 

  Against: -  0  
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4. 1417 Lenway Street 
   BDA245-001(CJ) 

 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jay Taylor for (1) a special exception to the single-
family use regulations, and for (2) a variance to the floor area for structures accessory to single-
family uses regulations at 1417 Lenway Street. This property is more fully described as Block 
1/1175, Lot 1, and is zoned PD-595 (MF-2(A)), which limits the number of dwelling units to one, and 
prohibits an accessory structure to exceed 25 percent of the floor area of the main structure. The 
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit (not for rent), which will 
require a (1) special exception to the single-family zoning use regulations, and to construct and/or 
maintain a single family residential accessory structure with 504 square feet of floor area (28 percent 
of the 1,806 square foot floor area of the main structure), which will require (2) a 52.5 square foot 
variance to the floor area regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   1417 Lenway Street 
        
APPLICANT:  Jay Taylor 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(2) A request for a special exception to the single-family zoning use regulations; and 
(3) A request for a variance to the floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses  

regulations.  

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY ZONING 

USE REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.209(b)(6)(E)(i) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board of adjustment 

may grant a special exception to authorize an additional dwelling unit in any district when, in the 

opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 

(aa) be used as rental accommodations; or 

(bb) adversely affect neighboring properties. 

In granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to deed restrict the 

subject property to prevent use of the additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to 

grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area 

for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or 

off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 

of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 

will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 

parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 

developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 

with the same zoning; and  
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• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 

only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 

this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

4. Special Exceptions (1): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request.  

5. Variance (1) to the floor area for structures accessory to single-family use regulations  
 
Denial 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 
 

D. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

E. The subject site is not restrictive via its size, shape or slope; therefore, the property can be 
developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the 
same zoning.  

F. Is not a self-created or personal hardship. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History: 
No BDA history found at 1417 Lenway Street within the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 7,274.52 of square feet or .167 acres. 
This lot is zoned MF-2(A) which has a minimum lot size of 1,000 square feet per dwelling unit for 
single-family residential structures.  
 
Site: PD-595 (MF-2(A)) Zoning District 
North: PD-595 (MF-2(A)) Zoning District  
East: PD-595 (MF-2(A)) Zoning District 
South: PD-595 (MF-2(A)) Zoning District  
West: PD-595 (MF-2(A)) Zoning District 
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Land Use:  
The subject site and areas to the north, south, east, and west are zoned PD-595 (MF-2(A)).   
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• The application of Jay Taylor for the property located at 1417 Lenway Street on two requests 
relating to the single-family zoning use regulations and the floor area for structures accessory to 
single-family uses regulations.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit (not for rent), 
which will require a special exception to the single-family zoning use regulations. 

• Secondly, the applicant is proposing to construct and/or maintain a single family residential 
accessory structure with 504 square feet of floor area (28 percent of the 1806 square foot floor 
area of the main structure), which will require a 52.5 square foot variance to the floor area 
regulations. 

• The subject site has single street frontage on Lenway Street. 

• The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned 
with uses permissible in Planned Development 595.  

• The subject site currently has a partially developed residential structure and is located within an 
established neighborhood.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that granting the special exception to the 
single-family use regulations will not adversely affect neighboring properties.  

• The applicant must also prove that, if granted, the additional dwelling unit will not be used as 
rental accommodations. 

• Granting the special exceptions to the single-family use regulations with a condition that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be 
constructed as shown on the submitted documents and require the applicant to deed restrict the 
subject property to prevent the additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations.  

 
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 
the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as 
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure 
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(f) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(g) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(h) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 
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(i) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(j) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 

• Granting the proposed variance below, with a condition that the applicant complies with the 
submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted 
documents. 

• 52.5 square foot variance to the floor area regulations. 
 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-001 at 1417 Lenway Street 

Timeline:   

November 22, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 

December 18, 2024:      The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 

following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 

consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 

additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and January 

10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 

into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 

Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 

Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

January 22, 2025: The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on Wednesday, 

January 22, 2025, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until 

February 19, 2025. 

January 27, 2025:      The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 

following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 

consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline to submit 

additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and February 

7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 

into the board’s docket materials.  
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• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

January 30, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and other requests scheduled for the February public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 

Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 

Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

    Speakers: 
 
For: Jay Taylor, 1033 E. 9th Street, Dallas TX 75203 
 Julie Saqueton, 5830 Meaders, Dallas TX 75230 
 Nicole Raphiel, 1600 Pennsylvania, Dallas TX 75215 (Did not 

speak) 
 
Against:  No Speakers 
 

  Motion # 1 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in request No. BDA 245-001, on application of Jay Taylor, 
GRANT the request to construct and maintain an additional dwelling unit on a site developed with a 
single-family structure as a special exception to the single-family use regulations in the Dallas 
Development Code, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring properties.  
 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 
1. Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
2. The applicant must deed restrict the subject property to prevent the use of the additional 
 dwelling unit as rental accommodations. 
 

Maker: Andrew Finney     

Second: Joe Cannon     

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker 
Graham, Andrew Finney & Phil Sahuc 

  Against: - 0  

   
Motion # 2 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-001, on application of Jay Taylor 
GRANT the 52.5 square foot variance to the floor area ratio for a structure accessory to the single-
family use regulations because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical 
character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
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Development Code: 
 
  Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 

Maker: Andrew Finney     

Second: Joe Cannon     

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker 
Graham, Andrew Finney & Phil Sahuc 

  Against: - 0  

 
5. 3146 Clydedale Drive 

   **This case was heard first**   
   BDA245-014(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Blanca Cardenas for (1) a variance to the side-

yard setback regulations at 3146 CLYDEDALE DRIVE. This property is more fully described as 

Block 6/5776, Lot 22 and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a side-yard setback for of 5-feet. The 

applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 0-

foot side-yard setback, which will require (1) a 5-foot variance to the side-yard setback regulations. 

LOCATION:    3146 Clydedale Drive  

APPLICANT:  Blanca Cardenas 

REQUEST: 

(6) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to 

grant variances from the front-yard, side-yard, rear-yard, lot-width, lot-depth, lot-coverage, floor area 

for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-

street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 

of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 

will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 

parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 

developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 

with the same zoning; and  

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 

only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 

this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA to 
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use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 

as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 

26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 

percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 

municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 

easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance: 

Denial  

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 

site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 

B. Subject site does not differ from other surrounding parcels of land by being of such a 

restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with 

the development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning. However, the subject site is 

less than the minimum 7,500 square feet (R-7.5(A)). 

C. This is a self-created hardship, constructed without permit approval and inspections.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

North: MF-2(A) (Multifamily District) 

East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses. 

Square Footage:   

This lot contains of 6,798 square feet (0.156 of an acre) 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found in the last five years 
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Blanca Cardenas for the property located at 3146 Clydedale Drive focuses 

on 1 request relating to a variance to the side-yard setback regulations.  

• The applicant is requesting a variance to the side-yard setback regulations. The applicant is 

proposing to construct and maintain a residential addition and provide a 0-foot 0-inch side-

yard setback, which will require a 5-foot 0-inch variance to the side-yard setback regulations. 

• The subject site along with surroundings properties are all developed with single-family 

homes.  

• It is imperative to note that the addition is complete without approved building permits on file. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

1) That granting the variance to the side-yard setback regulations will not be contrary to the 

public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter 

would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be 

observed, and substantial justice done.  

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 

from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 

be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 

land with the same zoning; and 

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 

financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 

not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the 

BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 

structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 

municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 

25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of 

a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 

easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

• Granting the variance to the side-yard setback regulations with a condition that the applicant 

complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be 

constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-014 at 3146 Clydedale Dr 
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Timeline:    

December 2, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 

December 24, 2024:    The Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 

applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 

will consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 

additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and January 

10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 

into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 

Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 

Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer. 

January 22, 2025:    The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on Wednesday, 

January 22, 2025, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until 

February 19, 2025. 

January 24, 2024:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 

the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 

will consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline to 

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 

February 7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 

incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

January 30, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and other requests scheduled for the February public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 

Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
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Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer. 

    Speakers: 
 
For: Blanca Cardenas, 3146 Clydedale Ave, Dallas TX  
 Juan Mendez, 3146 Clydedale Ave., Dallas TX 
 Antonia Huerta, 3146 Clydedale Ave., Dallas TX 
Interpreter -  Deyanira De Leon, 8028 Chaparral Dr., Ft Worth, TX 
 
Against:  No Speakers 
 

  Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-014, on application of Blanca Cardenas, 
DENY the variance to the side-yard setback regulations requested by this applicant without 
prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that the physical 
character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended, would NOT result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 

Maker: Andrew Finney     

Second: Joe Cannon     

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to deny 

  Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker 
Graham, Andrew Finney & Phil Sahuc 

  Against: - 0  

 
2. 6356 Denham Street 

   BDA245-015(CJ) 
 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Blanca Cardenas for (1) a special exception to the 
single-family use regulations and (2) a variance to the floor area for structures accessory to single-
family uses regulations at 6356 Denham Street. This property is more fully described as Block 
6/6253, Lot 2, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the number of dwelling units to one, and states 
that an accessory structure may not exceed 25 percent of the floor area of the main structure. The 
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit (not for rent), which will 
require (1) a special exception to the single-family zoning use regulations, and to construct and/or 
maintain a single family residential accessory structure with 464 square feet of floor area (28 percent 
of the 1,678 square foot floor area of the main structure), which will require (2) a 44.5 square foot 
variance to the floor area regulations.   
 
LOCATION:   6356 Denham Street 
        
APPLICANT:  Blanca Cardenas 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(4) A request for a special exception to the single-family zoning use regulations; and 
(5) A request for a variance to the floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses 

regulations.  

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY ZONING 

USE REGULATIONS: SEC. 51A-4.209(b)(6)(E)(i)  of the Dallas Development Code states that the 
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board of adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize an additional dwelling unit in any 

district when, in the opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 

(aa) be used as rental accommodations; or 

(bb) adversely affect neighboring properties. 

In granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to deed restrict the 

subject property to prevent use of the additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to 

grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area 

for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or 

off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 

of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 

will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 

parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 

developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 

with the same zoning; and  

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 

only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 

this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

6. Special Exception (1): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request.  

7. Variance (1) to the floor area regulations  
 
Approval 
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Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 
 

G. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

H. Though the subject site is not sloped or irregularly shaped, it is 7405.2  sq ft. which is 
smaller than the minimum lot size for residential use in the R-7.5(A) zoning district (7,500 
sq ft.); therefore, the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

I. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.   

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History: 
No BDA history found at 6356 Denham Street within the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 7,405.2 of square feet or .17 acres. 
This lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet.  
 
Site: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 
North: R-7.5(A) Zoning District  
East: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 
South: R-7.5(A) Zoning District  
West: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 
 
Land Use:  
The subject site and areas to the north, south, east, and west are zoned R-7.5(A). 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• The application of Blanca Cardenas for the property located at 6356 Denham Street on two 
requests relating to the single-family zoning use regulations and the floor area regulations.  
 

• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit (not for rent), 
which will require a special exception to the single-family zoning use regulations 
 

• Secondly, the applicant is proposing to construct and/or maintain a single family residential 
accessory structure with 464 square feet of floor area (28 percent of the 1,678 square foot floor 
area of the main structure), which will require a 44.5 square foot variance to the floor area 
regulations. 
 

• The subject site has single street frontage on Denham Drive. 
 

• The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east, and west are zoned 
with residential uses. 

 

• The subject site is currently developed with a residential structure and located within an 
established neighborhood.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the sing-family 
zoning use regulations will not be used as rental accommodations or adversely affect the 
neighboring properties. 
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• The Dallas Development Code states that in granting this type of special exception, the board 
shall require the applicant to deed restrict the subject property to prevent the use of the additional 
dwelling unit as rental accommodations. 

 

• Granting the special exceptions to the single-family use regulations with a condition that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be 
constructed as shown on the submitted documents and require the applicant to deed restrict the 
subject property to prevent he additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations.  
 

• The applicant has the burden of proof for the variance in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 
the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as 
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure 
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(k) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(l) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(m) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(n) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(o) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 

• Granting the proposed variance, with a condition that the applicant complies with the 
submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted 
documents. 

• 44.5 square foot variance to the floor area regulations. 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-015 at 6356 Denham Drive 

Timeline:   

December 2, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 

December 18, 2024:      The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 

following information:  
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• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 

consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 

additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and January 

10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 

into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 

Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 

Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

January 22, 2025: The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on Wednesday, 

January 22, 2025, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until 

February 19, 2025. 

January 27, 2025:      The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 

the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 

consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline to submit 

additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and February 

7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 

into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

January 30, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and other requests scheduled for the February public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 

Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 

Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

    Speakers: 
 
For: Blanca Cardenas, 6356 Denham Street, Dallas TX 
 
Against:  Yolanda Williams 
 

  Motion # 1 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in request No. BDA 245-015, on application of Blanca 
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Cardenas, GRANT the request to construct and maintain an additional dwelling unit on a site 
developed with a single-family structure as a special exception to the single-family use regulations 
in the Dallas Development Code, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows 
that this special exception will not adversely affect neighboring properties.  
 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 
1. Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
2. The applicant must deed restrict the subject property to prevent the use of the additional 
dwelling unit as rental accommodations. 
 

Maker: Andrew Finney      

Second: Joe Cannon      

Results: 2-3     Motion to grants fails 

  Ayes: -  2 Joe Cannon & Andrew Finney 

  Against: -  3 Cheri Gambow, Parker Graham & Phil 
Sahuc 

 
Motion # 2 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in request No. BDA 245-015, on application of Blanca 
Cardenas, DENY the special exception to construct and maintain an additional dwelling unit on a 
site developed with a single-family structure as requested by this applicant without prejudice, 
because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that granting the application would 
adversely affect neighboring property. 
 

Maker: Joe Cannon       

Second: Andrew Finney       

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously 

     Motion to deny 

  Ayes: -   5 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon, 
Parker Graham & Nicholas Brooks 

  Against: -   0  

 
Motion # 3 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-015, on application of Blanca Cardenas, 
DENY the variance to the floor area ratio for a structure accessory to the single-family use regulations 
requested by this applicant without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the 
testimony shows that the physical character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the 
provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as amended, would NOT result in unnecessary hardship 
to this applicant. 
 

Maker: Joe Cannon      

Second: Parker 

Graham 

     

Results: 4-1 
 

    Motion to deny 

  Ayes: -  4 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker Graham 
& Phil Sahuc 
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  Against: -  1 Andrew Finney 

 
INDIVIDUAL CASES 

 
7.  1427 Eastus Drive 
BDA245-017(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance to the front-yard 

setback regulations at 1427 EASTUS DRIVE. This property is more fully described as Block 5920, 

Lot 3, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front-yard setback of 25-feet. The applicant proposes 

to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 7-foot 6-inch front-

yard setback, which will require (1) a 17-foot 6-inch variance to the front-yard setback regulations. 

LOCATION:    1427 Eastus Drive   

APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin 

REPRESENTED BY:   

REQUEST: 

(7) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to 

grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area 

for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-

street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 

of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 

will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels 

of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed 

in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same 

zoning; and  

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 

only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 

this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA to 
use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 

as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 

26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
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percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 

municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 

easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance: 

Approval 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 

site is: 

D. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 

E. Lot is restrictive in buildable area, and irregularly shaped, it is a corner lot with front-yard 

setbacks facing both Eastus Drive and W Greenbriar Lane; therefore, it cannot be developed 

in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

F. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses. 

Lot Square Footage:   

This lot size is 9,135 square feet. (0.210 of an acre) 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found within the last 5 years 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Rob Baldwin for the property located at 1437 Eastus Drive focuses on one 

request relating to a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.  

• The applicant is requesting a variance to the front-yard setback regulations. The applicant is 

proposing to construct and maintain a residential structure and provide a 7-foot 6-inch front-
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yard setback along W Greenbriar Lane, which will require a 17-foot 6-inch variance to the 

front-yard setback regulations. 

• The subject site along with surroundings properties to the north, south, east, and west are all 

developed with single-family homes. 

• It is imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lot, having a 25-foot front-yard setback 

along Eastus Drive and a 25-foot front-yard setback along W Greenbriar Lane. 

• Subject lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which requires a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet (0.115 

of an acre). 

• Subject lot size is 9,135 square feet (0.210 of an acre) 

• Buildable area without the variance is 4,236 square feet compared to the maximum buildable 

area with variance is 5,443 square feet. The applicant is requesting 3,978 square feet. 

• Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the single-family structure is 

proposed on a vacant lot. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

4) That granting the variance to the front-yard setback regulations will not be contrary to the 

public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter 

would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be 

observed, and substantial justice done.  

5) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 

from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 

be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 

land with the same zoning; and 

6) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 

financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 

not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the 

BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 

structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 

municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 

25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of 

a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 

easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
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• Granting the variance to the front-yard setback regulations with a condition that the applicant 

complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be 

constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-017 at 1427 Eastus Dr 

Timeline:    

December 19, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

January 3, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 

January 24, 2024:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 

the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 

will consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline to 

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 

February 7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 

incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 

documentary evidence. 

January 30, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 

request and other requests scheduled for the February public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 

Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 

Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer. 

    Speakers: 
 
For: Rob Baldwin, 3904 Elm Street # B, Dallas TX 75226 
 
Against:  No Speakers 

 
 Motion # 1 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-017, on application of Rob Baldwin, 
DENY the variance to the front-yard setback regulations requested by this applicant without 
prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that the physical 
character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended, would NOT result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 

Maker: Andrew Finney      

Second: Joe Cannon      

Results: 2-3 
 

    Motion to deny fails 
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  Ayes: -  2 Joe Cannon & Andrew Finney 

  Against: -  3 Cheri Gambow, Parker Graham & Phil 
Sahuc 

 
Motion # 2 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-017, HOLD this matter under 
advisement until April 16, 2025.  
 

Maker: Phil Sahuc      

Second: Cheri Gambow      

Results: 4-1 
 

    Motion to hold until April 16, 2025 

  Ayes: -  4 Cheri Gambow, Parker Graham, Andrew 
Finney & Phil Sahuc 

  Against: -  1 Joe Cannon 

 

 ADJOURNMENT 

After all business of the Board of Adjustment had been considered, Vice Chair Cheri Gambow moved 

to adjourn the meeting at 4:38 p.m. 

 

 

Required Signature:        Date 

Mary Williams, Board Secretary 

Planning and Development Department   
 
 
 
 

  Required Signature:         Date 

Dr. Kameka Miller-Hoskins, Board Administrator 

Planning and Development Department  

 

 

 

 

 

Required Signature: Date 

Cheri Gambow, Vice Chair 

Board of Adjustment  

46



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, APRIL 16, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-043_FR1 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rick Smith represented by Jazzmyn Poirier for 

(1) a variance to the side-yard setback regulations;  (2) a variance to the front-yard setback 

regulations; and  (3) a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at 3034 

Birmingham Avenue. This property is more fully described as Block 21/1373, Lots 17 and 18,  and 

is zoned PD-595 (R-5(A)). 

LOCATION:   3034 Birmingham Avenue      

APPLICANT:  Rick Smith 

REPRESENTATIVE: Jazzmyn Poirier 

REQUESTS:    

The applicant is requesting a fee reimbursement of $1,200.00 for fees paid for the variance to the 

front yard setback regulations, and the special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction 

regulations at 3034 Birmingham Avenue. 

 

STANDARD FOR A FEE WAIVER OR REIMBURSEMENT:   

Section 51A-1.105(b)(6) of the Dallas Development Code specifies the board of adjustment may 

waive the filing fee if the board finds that payment of the fee would result in substantial 

financial hardship to the applicant. The applicant may either pay the fee and request 

reimbursement at the hearing on the matter or request that the issue of financial hardship be 

placed on the board’s miscellaneous docket for predetermination. In making this determination, 

the board may require the production of financial documents.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

No staff recommendation is made on this request.  
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, APRIL 16, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-043(CJ) 
 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rick Smith represented by Jazzmyn Poirier for 

(1) a variance to the side-yard setback regulations; for (2) a variance to the front-yard setback 

regulations; and for (3) a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at 3034 

Birmingham Avenue. This property is more fully described as Block 21/1373, Lots 17 and 18, and 

is zoned PD-595 (R-5(A)), which requires a side yard setback of 5-feet, and requires a front yard 

setback of 20-feet, and requires a 20-foot visibility triangle at driveway approaches. The applicant 

proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 0-foot 

side yard setback, which will require (1) a 5-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations, 

and the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and 

provide a 10-foot front yard setback, which will require (2) a 10-foot variance to the front yard 

setback regulations, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family 

residential structure in a required visibility obstruction triangle, which will require (3) a special 

exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulation. 

LOCATION:    3034 Birmingham Avenue 

APPLICANT:  Rick Smith 

REPRESENTATIVE: Jazzmyn Poirier 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations; and 

(2) A request for a variance to the front-yard regulations; and 

(3) A request for a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulation. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 

to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, 

floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street 

parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 

of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 

parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 

developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 

with the same zoning; and  
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(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 

only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 

this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 

REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 

special exception to the visual obstruction regulations when in the opinion of the board, the 

special exception will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

 
1. Variance (1) to the Side Yard Setback regulations  

 
Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. The subject site is not irregularly shaped or sloped and is larger than the minimum lot 
size required in R-5(A) (.116 ac or 5052.96 sq ft) Zoning District but is still restrictive in 
buildable area. The subject site is a corner lot and sits at the intersection of Birmingham 
Avenue and Meadow Street. It’s location at an intersection requires the site to maintain a 
45x45 foot visibility triangle which further decreases the buildable area of the lot; 
therefore, the property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development 
upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship. 
 

2. Variance (2) to the Front Yard Setback regulations  
 
Approval 

49



Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. The subject site is not irregularly shaped or sloped and is larger than the minimum lot 
size required in R-5(A) (.116 ac or 5052.96 sq ft) Zoning District but is still restrictive in 
buildable area. The subject site is a corner lot and sits at the intersection of Birmingham 
Avenue and Meadow Street. It’s location at an intersection requires the site to maintain a 
45x45 foot visibility triangle which further decreases the buildable area of the lot. The 
subject site also has two front yards, due to blockface continuity, that both require 20-
foot setbacks which decreases the buildable area even more; therefore, the property can 
be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land 
in the same zoning.  

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.   
 

3. Special Exception (1) to the Visibility Obstruction regulations: 

            No staff recommendation is made on these requests.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

• No BDA history found at 3034 Birmingham Avenue in the last 5 years. 

Square Footage: 

• This lot contains 5052.96 of square feet.   

• This lot is zoned PD 595 (R-5(A)) which has a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet.  

Zoning:      

Site: Planned Development 595 (R-5(A)) 

North: Planned Development 595 (MF-2(A)) 

East: Planned Development 892 

South: Planned Development 595 (R-5(A)) 

West: Planned Development 595 (R-5(A)) 

Land Use:  

The subject site is vacant and surrounding properties to the north, south, and west are developed 
with uses permissible in Planned Development 595. Areas to the east are developed with uses 
permissible in Planned Development 892. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Rick Smith for the property located at 3034 Birmingham Avenue  

focuses on 3 requests relating to side yard setback regulations, the front yard setback 

regulations and the visibility obstruction regulations.  
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• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure 

and provide a 0-foot side yard setback, which will require a 5-foot variance to the side  

yard setback regulations; R-5(A) zoning district requires a 5-foot side yard setback for 

single-family residential structures. 

• Secondly, the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential 

structure and provide a 10-foot front yard setback, which will require a 10-foot variance to 

the front yard setback regulation; R-5(A) zoning district requires a 20-foot front yard 

setback for single-family residential structures. 

• Lastly, the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential 

structure in a required visibility obstruction triangle, which will require a special exception 

to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulation. 

• The subject site is vacant; properties to the north, south, and west are all developed with 

single-family residential structures. The area immediately to the east of the subject site is 

developed as a park.  

• The subject site is a corner lot and has street frontage along Birmingham Avenue and 

Meadow Street; Birmingham Avenue and Meadow Street are both front yards due to 

blockface continuity. 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance(s) will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to 
special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary 
hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice 
done.  

• The variance(s) is/are necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels 
of land with the same zoning; and 

• The variance(s) would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor 
for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of 
land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known 
as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a 
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
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• Granting the proposed variance(s) below, with a condition that the applicant complies with 
the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the 
submitted documents. 

• 5-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations. 

• 10-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations  
 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the 

fence regulations regarding visual obstruction will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

• Granting the special exception to the visual obstruction regulations with a condition that 

the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the 

proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-043 at 3034 Birmingham Avenue 

Timeline:   

February 14, 2025:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 

this case report. 

March 5, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 

March 13, 2025:      The Planning & Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 

following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 

consider the application; the March 21, 2025, deadline to submit 

additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and April 

4, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 

into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 

to documentary evidence. 

March 25, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 

this request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 

Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 

Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 

Engineer. 
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Services
a

"TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

))D)

Date: FOR OF I E UData Relative to Subject Property: _ I €39
Location addre,, 3034 Birmingham Ave Dallas,TX 75216zig Dist«.PPIumAr

udog]
Lot No.:

17
&

18
Block No.: _

2
_
1

Acreage: ~D-•~11....l?--census Tract: _

see rontoe tree»a39' 4130'
To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

owner or roeryter warrayeea).Ricksmithd"ennifersmith
Applicant: Rick Smith / Nine Four Eleven llC Telephone: _2_1_4_-6_4_9_-_3_2_5_8 _

Mailing Address: 518 N Highway 67 Cedar Hill Texas Zip coae.15104
E-mail Address: Nine4eleven@gmail.com

Telephone: 425-215-3737

zv coae.76040

Represented by: Jazzmyn Poirier

Mailing Address: 880 W Euless Blvd

E-mail Address: Poirier.consultingco@gmail.com

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance!?'3r Special ExceptionX, of CY)"'Afl-•i_J :bYt :fut::

le Jd. sd yl reed2<

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to

Grant the described appeal for the following reason:
We are requesting a variance due to the limited space in the alley behind the property. The alley is too narrow to meet the current setback requirements for a driveway,

which makes it impossible to fully utilize the lot under the current zoning regulations. To resolve this issue, we are requesting a Zero Lot Line variance. This would allow

us to bypass the setback requirements and proceed with the construction plans as intended.

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must

be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a

longer period.

Affidavit Es.aBefore me the undersigned on this day personally appeared[''l'
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that

he/she is the owner/or principal or authori ·d representative of the subject property

3

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES• BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 01.16.2023

Notary Public in and for Dallas County, TexasCallie Silas
Notary Public. State of Texas
Coma. Expires 05/01/2025

NotaryI 131111866

Respectfully submitted;itI
gnature)

subscribed and swom to before me thislday or. [lob

Cd). 8.ls)
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-043. Application of Rick Smith represented by Jazzmyn Poirier for (1) a variance
to the side-yard setback regulations, and for (2) a variance to the front yard setback
regulations, and for (3) a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at
3034 BIRMINGHAM AVE. This property is more fully described as Block 21/1373, Lots 17
and 18,  and is zoned PD-595 (R-5(A)), which requires a side yard setback of 5-feet, and
requires a front yard setback of 20-feet, and requires a 20-foot visibility triangle at driveway
approaches. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family
residential structure and provide a 0-foot side-yard setback, which will require (1) a 5-foot
variance to the side- yard setback regulations, and the applicant proposes to construct
and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 10-foot front-yard
setback, which will require (2) a 10-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations, and
the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure in
a required visibility obstruction triangle, which will require (3) a special exception to the
20-foot visibility obstruction regulation.

Building Official's Report

Rick Smith

for (1) a variance to the side-yard setback regulations, and for (2) a
variance to the front yard setback regulations, and for (3) a special
exception to the visibility obstruction regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

Jazzmyn  Poirierrepresented by

3034 Birmingham Ave-BDA245-043at
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, APRIL 16, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-045(CJ) 
 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jonathan Vinson for (1) a special exception to 

the landscaping regulations at 4155 Buena Vista Street. This property is more fully described as 

Block 2/1521, Lot 13, and is zoned PD-193, which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant 

proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure and provide an alternate 

landscape plan, which will require a (1) special exception to the landscape regulations. 

LOCATION:    4155 Buena Vista Street 

APPLICANT:  Jonathan Vinson 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations. 

   

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE TREE CONSERVATION 
REGULATIONS:  

Sec. 51P-193.126(a)(4) of Article 193 (Planned Development 193) states that the board may grant 

a special exception to the landscaping requirements of this section if, in the opinion of the board, 

the special exception will not compromise the spirit and intent of this section. When 

feasible, the board shall require that the applicant submit, and that the property comply with a 

landscape plan as a condition to granting a special exception under this subsection.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exception (1): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found at 4155 Buena Vista Street in the last 5 years. 

 
Square Footage: 

• This lot contains 13111.56 of square feet.   

Zoning:      

Site: Planned Development 193 

North: Planned Development 193  

East: Planned Development 193 

65



South: Planned Development 193 

West: Planned Development 193/ Planned Development 21 

Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties to the east, north and south are developed with uses 
permissible in Planned Development 193. Surrounding properties to the west are developed with 
uses permissible in Planned Development 193 & Planned Development 21. 
 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Jonathan Vinson for the property located at 4155 Buena Vista Street 

focuses on one request relating to the landscape regulations.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure and provide 

an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the landscape 

regulations; this alternate landscape plan is compliant with some provisions of PD 193 

Part 1 landscaping regulations.  

• The subject site not vacant and is a corner lot with street frontage on Buena Vista Street 

and North Fitzhugh Avenue.  

• The chief arborist has no objection to the alternative landscape plan submitted for this 

request on the opinion that the plan does not compromise the spirit and intent of the 

regulations.   

 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the tree 
conservation regulations will not compromise the spirit and intent of the landscape 
regulations listed in Sec. 51P-193.126 Landscape, Streetscape, Screening, and Fencing 
Standards of Article 193.  

• Granting the special exceptions to the tree conservation regulations with a condition that 

the applicant complies with the submitted site plan/tree mitigation or landscape plan, 

would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• (200’ Radius Video): BDA245-045 at 4155 Buena Vista Street  

Timeline:   

February 25, 2025:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 

this case report. 

March 5, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 

March 13, 2025:      The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 

the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 

consider the application; the March 21, 2025, deadline to submit 
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additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and April 

4, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 

into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 

to documentary evidence. 

March 27, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 

this request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 

Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 

Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 

Engineer. 

March 27, 2025: The Arborist Division provided comments. 
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Arborist Division Comments 
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• :M'

"TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

: ! "

Data Relative to Subject Property: _

Location address. 4155 Buena Vista & 3403 N Fitzhuglzonme Dish4. PD 193 (G
} n......

Lota.. 13/tank. 2/1521 Acreae. 0.301 census Tra4. 48113000703z/

StreetFrontage(inFeet~~QQ.54 2) 137.26 3) 4) 5). _

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

owner or roerv torwarrany eea).BV!Ill4155LLG
Applicant: Jonathan Vinson, Jackson Walker, L.LFreueho. (214) 953-5941

Mailing Address: 2323 Ross Avenue, Suite 600, Dallas, Texas Zip Code: _7_5_2_0_1 _

E-mail Addresa. )Vinson@jw.com

Represented by: Jonathan Vinson, Jackson Walker, L.Lfreeho. (214) 953-5941

Mailing Address: 2323 Ross Avenue, Suite 600, Dallas, Texas Zip Code: _7_5_2_0_1 _

E-mail Address. JVinson@jw.com

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance~ or Special Exception~ of landscaping requirements per

PD 193, in order to repave the existing parking lot on the northern portion of the property with approval of an alternate

landscape plan.

Application is made to the Board ofAdjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to

Grant the described appeal for the following reason:

The requested special exception will in no way adversely affect neighboring property, as will be demonstrated

with supplemental information.

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must

be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a

longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared Jonathan G • VinSOn
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that

he/she is the owner/or principal/o uthorized representative of the subject property

Respectfully submitted"Y-"---Ua?­
(Affiant/Applicant's signature)

suscented and swom to etore mea)9a«9anuany_ 2025

I
i ,,,-:;,~~;:,,, JOYLYN MARIE ADKINS

j"Notary Pote, state ot Texas

Z.Eis5 comm. Expires 06-29-2028

%,jis Notary1 1417149
wot

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES• BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 01.16.2023
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-045.  Application of Jonathan Vinson for (1) a special exception to the
landscaping regulations at 4155 BUENA VISTA ST. This property is more fully described
as Block 2/1521, Lot 13, and is zoned PD-193, which requires mandatory landscaping.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure and provide
an alternate landscape plan, which will require a (1) special exception to the landscape
regulations.

Building Official's Report

Jonathan Vinson

for (1) a special exception to the landscaping regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

4155 Buena Vista St.at
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, APRIL 16, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-017(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance to the front-yard 

setback regulations at 1427 EASTUS DRIVE. This property is more fully described as Block 5920, 

Lot 3, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front-yard setback of 25-feet. The applicant 

proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 7-foot 6-

inch front-yard setback, which will require (1) a 17-foot 6-inch variance to the front-yard setback 

regulations. 

LOCATION:    1427 Eastus Drive   

APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin 

REPRESENTED BY:   

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 

to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 

area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 

or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 

of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 

parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 

developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 

with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 

only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 

this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 

structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 

under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
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(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 

percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 

municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 

easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance: 

Approval 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that 

the site is: 

A. Contrary to the public interest, staff received letters of opposition. 

B. Lot is restrictive in buildable area, and irregularly shaped, it is a corner lot with front-

yard setbacks facing both Eastus Drive and W. Greenbriar Lane; therefore, it cannot be 

developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the 

same zoning.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site is vacant, all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses. 

Lot Square Footage:   

This lot size is 9,135 square feet. (0.210 of an acre) 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found within the last 5 years 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Rob Baldwin for the property located at 1437 Eastus Drive focuses on 

one request relating to a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.  
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• The applicant is requesting a variance to the front-yard setback regulations. The applicant 

is proposing to construct and maintain a residential structure and provide a 7-foot 6-inch 

front-yard setback along W. Greenbriar Lane, which will require a 17-foot 6-inch variance 

to the front-yard setback regulations. 

• The subject site is vacant, surrounding properties to the north, south, east, and west are 

all developed with single-family homes. 

• It is imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lot, having a 25-foot front-yard 

setback along Eastus Drive and a 25-foot front-yard setback along W. Greenbriar Lane. 

• Subject lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which requires a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet (0.115 

of an acre). 

• Subject lot size is 9,135 square feet (0.210 of an acre) 

• Buildable area without the variance is 4,236 square feet compared to the maximum 

buildable area with variance is 5,443 square feet. The applicant is requesting 3,978 square 

feet. 

• Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the single-family structure 

is proposed on a vacant lot. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

1) That granting the variance to the front-yard setback regulations will not be contrary to 

the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 

chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 

will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 

from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 

cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other 

parcels of land with the same zoning; and 

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor 

for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel 

of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for 

the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be 

met, if:   

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of 

the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 

municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 

least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
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(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement 

of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property 

or easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

• Granting the variance to the front-yard setback regulations with a condition that the 

applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal 

to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-017 at 1427 Eastus Dr 

Timeline:    

December 19, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 

this case report. 

January 3, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 

January 24, 2024:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 

applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline 

to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 

and February 7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to 

be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 

to documentary evidence. 

January 30, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 

this request and other requests scheduled for the February public 

hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The Board of 

Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment 

Senior Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation 

District Chief Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and 

Transportation Engineer. 

February 19, 2025: The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on Tuesday, 

March 18, 2025, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until April 

16, 2025. 

February 19, 2025:   Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 

applicant the following information:  
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• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the March 21, 2025, deadline to 

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 

and April 4, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 

incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 

to documentary evidence. 
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200’ Radius Route Map  
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APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Y.
census Tee._48113004201

case No.: BDA]''==EITEp
Date'] 9#[

zone ea.F-75)

0. 201

Data Relative to Subject Property:. _

Location address: 1427 Eastus Drive

Lot No.. Tr3 Blok N.5920 Acreage:

street Frontage (in Feet): 1)2y 100.21'3)%)s)

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): Marcer Construction Co_ LLC

Apa. Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates Telephone.?1+247999
Mailing Address: 3904 Elm Street, Suite B - Dallas Zip code:_75226

E-mail Address: rob@baldwinplanning.com / michele@baldwinplanning.com

Represented• Rob Baldwin. Baldwin Associates relehone._?14247949

Mailing Address: 3904 Elm Street, Suite B- Dallas Zip Code:_7_5_2_26 _

E-mail Address: rob@baldwinplanning.com / michele@baldwinplanning.com

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance }, or Special Exceptionor to the front yard setback

along W. Greenbriar Lane to allow the construction of a single family residence.

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accord4,{4 ++e provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to

Grant the described appeal for the following reason:

This property is encumbered with 2 front yards which leaves an unreasonable amount of

space to build on. The proposed home is commensurate with the surrounding properties.

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must

be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a

longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared R_o_b_B_a_ld_w_in _
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that

he/she is the owner/or princip;l/or authorize five of the subject property

Respectfully submitted.=

202f

Notary Public in and for Dallas County, T s

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES• BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 05.24.2023
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-017(BT) Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance to the front-yard setback
regulations at 1427 EASTUS DRIVE. This property is more fully described as Block 5920,
Lot 3, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front-yard setback of 25- feet.  The
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and
provide a 7-foot 6-inch front-yard setback, which will require (1) a 17-foot 6-inch variance
to the front-yard setback regulations.

Building Official's Report

Rob Baldwin

for (1) a variance to the front yard setback regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

1427 Eastusat
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, APRIL 16, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-025(CJ) 
 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Sameet Madhani represented by Neeraj Kumar 

for (1) a variance to the rear-yard setback regulations; (2) a variance to the off-street parking 

regulations; and (3) a variance to the side-yard setback regulations at 4519 Cabell Drive. This 

property is more fully described as Block 6/1597, Lot 6, and is zoned MF-2(A), which requires a 

rear yard setback of 10-feet, requires guest parking to be provided, and requires a side yard 

setback of 10-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a multifamily residential 

structure and provide a 4-foot 6-inch rear-yard setback, which will require (1) a 5-foot 6-inch 

variance to the rear-yard setback regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a residential 

multifamily structure and provide zero of the required 2-guest parking spaces, which will require 

(2) a 2-parking space variance to the required off-street parking regulations, and to construct 

and/or maintain a multifamily residential structure and provide a 5-foot side-yard setback, which 

will require (3) a 5-foot variance to the side-yard setback regulations.   

LOCATION:    4519 Cabell Drive 

APPLICANT:  Sameet Madhani 

REPRESENTATIVE: Neeraj Kumar 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to the rear-yard setback regulations; and 

(2) A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations; and 

(3) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 

to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 

area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street 

parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 

of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 

parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 

developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 

with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 

only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 

this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

109



ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Variance (1) to the Rear Yard Setback regulations  
 
Denial 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  
 

B. The subject site is not sloped, irregularly shaped or restrictive in area; therefore, the 
property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other 
parcels of land in the same zoning. 
  

C. Is a self-created or personal hardship.   
   

2. Variance (2) to the Off-Street Parking regulations  
 
Denial 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. The subject site is not sloped, irregularly shaped or restrictive in area; therefore, the 
property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other 
parcels of land in the same zoning.  
 

C. Is a self-created or personal hardship.   
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3. Variance (3) to the Side Yard Setback regulations  
 
Denial 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. The subject site is not sloped, irregularly shaped or restrictive in area; therefore, the 
property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other 
parcels of land in the same zoning.  
 

C. Is a self-created or personal hardship.   

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

• No BDA history found at 4519 Cabell Drive in the last 5 years. 

Square Footage: 

• This lot contains 7,840.8 of square feet.   

• This lot is zoned MF-2(A), the minimum lot area per dwelling unit is as follows:  

• No separate bedroom - 800 square feet.  

• One bedroom - 1,000 square feet 

• Two bedrooms - 1,200 square feet 

• More than two bedrooms - add 150 square feet for each additional room 

Zoning:      

Site: MF-2(A) (Multi-Family District) 

North: MF-2(A) (Multi-Family District) 

East: MF-2(A) (Multi-Family District) 

South: MF-2(A) (Multi-Family District) 

West: MF-2(A) (Multi-Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site is vacant; surrounding properties to the north, south, east, and west are 
developed with uses permissible in the MF-2(A) zoning district.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Sameet Madhani for the property located at 4519 Cabell Drive  

focuses on 3 requests relating to rear yard setback regulations, the off-street parking 

regulations, and the side yard setback regulations.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure 

and provide a 4-foot 6-inch rear-yard setback, which will require a 5-foot 6-inch variance 

to the rear-yard setback regulations; MF-2(A) zoning district requires a 10-foot rear yard 

setback for multi-family residential structures. 
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• Secondly, the applicant is proposing to construct a residential multifamily structure and 

provide zero of the required 2-guest parking spaces. 

• Lastly, the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential 

structure and provide a 5-foot side-yard setback, which will require a 5-foot variance to the 

rear-yard setback regulations; MF-2(A) zoning district requires a 10-foot side yard setback 

for multi-family residential structures. 

• The subject site is vacant; properties to the north, south, east, and west are all developed 

with multi-family residential structures. 

• The subject site is a mid-block lot and has single street frontage along Cabell Drive. 

• Per the site plan, the applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a multifamily 

residential structure that houses 6 units.  

• Each of the proposed 6 units estimate at 1,561 square feet and have 2 bedrooms with 3 

levels. 

• The site plan also proposes a 20-foot wide driveway along the east side of the subject 

site.  

• It is imperative to note that the subject site is approximately 50-feet wide and 158-feet 

deep. 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance(s) will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to 
special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary 
hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice 
done.  

• The variance(s) is/are necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels 
of land with the same zoning; and 

• The variance(s) would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor 
for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of 
land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known 
as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a 
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
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• Granting the proposed variance(s) below, with a condition that the applicant complies with 
the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the 
submitted documents. 

• 5-foot 6-inch variance to the rear yard setback regulations. 

• 2-parking space variance to the off-street parking regulations. 

• 5-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations. 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-025 at 4519 Cabell Drive 

Timeline:   

December 23, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 

this case report. 

January 3, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 

January 27, 2025:      The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 

following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 

consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline to submit 

additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and 

February 7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 

incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 

to documentary evidence. 

January 30, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 

this request and other requests scheduled for the February public 

hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The Board of 

Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment 

Senior Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation 

District Chief Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and 

Transportation Engineer. 

February 19, 2025: The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on Wednesday, 

February 19, 2025, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until April 

16, 2025. 

March 13, 2025:      The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 

the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 

consider the application; the March 21, 2025, deadline to submit 

additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and April 
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4, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 

into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 

to documentary evidence. 

March 27, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 

this request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 

Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 

Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 

Engineer. 
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APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
ar eaee«ear

@

Data Relative to Subject Property: _

Location address: 4519 CABELL DRIVEDALLAS.TEXAS

Date:
'----------iHSl.V.,-----~

zone os«a:_NF.1FI
Lot No.:_@Block No.: 6/1597 Acreage: 0 18 ACRES Census Tract: _

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1)i)3)))

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owner of Property (perWarranty Deed): 4519 CABELL LLC - Sameet Madhani

Applicant: SAMEET MADHANI Telephone:1@@?6"

Mailing Address: 2401 SALMON RUN LN, EULESS, TX

E-mail Address: sameetmadhani@gmail.com

Represented by: NEERAJ KUMAR

Mailing Address: 2494 BUNNELS FORK ROAD, FRISCO,TX

Zip Code:_l@@@a

Telephone: 901.603.8765

Zip Code:]2@

E-mail Address: nkumar@designgroupmemphis.com p.
Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance S_, or Special Exceptionor'TOALLQyWITHTHE_SETBACK

2)2 egcsl per£is fed±io A'Q" OFSATREAR

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to

Grant the described appeal for the following reason:
A VARIANCE IS REQUESTED FOR LESS SET BACK AT THE REAR WHICH IS 5' BECAUSE HAVING 10' REAR

SETBACK AND 20' DRIVEWAY WILL LEAVE BUILDING DEPTH ONLY 20'.

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board ofAdjustment, a permit must

be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a

longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeareddi[Dr_d'
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that

he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject property

Respectfully submitted.baa
(Affiant/Applicant's signature)

subscribed and swom to betore meusdavoy_A-lo'!

JHERSON SOLORZANO
Notary Public

STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Exp. 08-06-28
Notary ID # 13502803-9

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES• BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 05.24.2023
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-025(CJ) Application of Sameet Madhani represented by Neeraj Kumar for (1) a
variance to the rear-yard setback regulations; (2) a variance to the off-street parking
regulations; and (3) a variance to the side-yard setback regulations at 4519 CABELL
DRIVE. This property is more fully described as Block 6/1597, Lot 6, and is zoned
MF-2(A), which requires a rear yard setback of 10-feet,requires guest parking to be
provided, and requires a side yard setback of 10-feet. The applicant proposes to construct
and/or maintain a multifamily residential structure and provide a 4-foot 6-inch rear-yard
setback, which will require (1) a 5-foot 6-inch variance to the rear-yard setback
regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a residential multifamily structure and provide
zero of the required 2-guest parking spaces, which will require (2) a 2-parking space
variance to the required off-street parking regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a
multifamily residential structure and provide a 5-foot side-yard setback, which will require
(3) a 5-foot variance to the side-yard setback regulations.

Building Official's Report

Sameet Madhani

for (1)  a variance to the rear yard setback regulations, and for (2) a
variance to the off-street parking demand regulations, and for (3)  a
variance to the side-yard setback regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

NEERAJ KUMARrepresented by

4519 Cabell Driveat
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, APRIL 16, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-051(CJ) 
 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Brandon Luke represented by Jay Peskuski for 

(1) a variance to the front yard setback regulations at 6617 Gaston Avenue. This property is more 

fully described as Block L/2797, Lot 18, and is zoned CD-2 Tract 3, which requires a front yard 

setback of 60-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential 

structure and provide a 47-foot 5- inch front yard setback, which will require (1) a 12- foot 7- inch 

variance to the front-yard setback regulations. 

LOCATION:    6617 Gaston Avenue 

APPLICANT:  Brandon Luke 

REPRESENTATIVE: Jay Peskuski 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 

to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 

area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 

or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 

of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 

parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 

developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 

with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 

only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 

this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
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(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Variance (1) to the Front Yard Setback regulations  
 
Denial 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. The subject site is in Conservation District #2, Tract 3 which has a minimum lot size of 
10,000 sq ft, a minimum depth of 150 feet and a minimum width of 70 feet. The subject 
site is 17,380.44 sq ft, 151 feet deep and 111 feet wide. Although the location of the subject 
site is within a curved road, the subject site is not restrictive in area, shape or slope; 
therefore, the property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development 
upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship. 
   

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

• No BDA history found at 6617 Gaston Avenue in the last 5 years. 

Square Footage: 

• This lot contains 17380.44 of square feet.   

Zoning:      

Site: Conservation District #2 (Tract 3) 

North: Conservation District #2 (Tract 3) 

East: Conservation District #2 (Tract 3) 

South: Planned Development #517 

West: Conservation District #2 (Tract 2) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties to the north, east and west are developed with uses 
permissible in Conservation District #2. Areas to the south are zoned as Planned Development 
#517.  
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Brandon Luke for the property located at 6617 Gaston Avenue  

focuses on one request relating to front yard setback regulations.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure 

and provide a 47-foot 5-inch front yard setback, which will require a 12-foot 7-inch variance 

to the front yard setback regulations; Conservation District #2 (Tract 3) zoning district 

requires a 60-foot front yard setback for all building sites. 

• The subject site is developed with a single-family residential structure in an established 

neighborhood.  

• The subject site is a mid-block lot and has single street frontage along Gaston Avenue. 

• Per the site plan, a portion of the existing home is already encroaching into the 

required 60-foot front yard setback by 12-feet 7-inches; this portion of the home is 

non-conforming. 

• The applicant plans to expand their home to make it more compatible with the architectural 

characteristic of Conservation District #2. This expansion includes proposed sections that 

will encroach into the front yard setback by 12-feet 7-inches, matching the current footprint 

of an existing section of the home.  

• The Conservation Districts group provided comments stating that they are in support of 

this request for variance for the following reasons: 

• The proposed changes to the front facade will make the structure more 
architecturally compatible with the Lakewood District, and with the architectural 
style of the home itself. 

• The location of this property is also within a curve in the road, causing slight 
variations in depth among the adjacent front yards. 

• The adjustment they seek will not alter the streetscape in an inappropriate way 
 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and 
so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known 
as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a 
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 
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(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 

• Granting the proposed variance below, with a condition that the applicant complies with 
the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the 
submitted documents. 

• 12-foot 7-inch variance to the front yard setback regulations. 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-051 at 6617 Gaston Avenue  

Timeline:   

February 27, 2025:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 

this case report. 

March 5, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. 

March 13, 2025:      The Planning & Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 

following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 

consider the application; the March 21, 2025, deadline to submit 

additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and April 

4, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 

into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 

to documentary evidence. 

March 27, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 

this request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. 

Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 

Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 

Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 

Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 

Engineer. 
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case No.: so4,25_05/
APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VED

025

Ser " s •t '
I

Data Relative to Subject Property: _ Date.{lnunr

Location address:@617GastonAvezoning District:'

LotNo.: 18 Block No.: Ly2797 Acreage: 0.399 Census Tract: Country Club Estates

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1)_111.07'2)a)%)s)

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owner of Property (perwarranty Deed): Brandon S Luke & Janie E Gray

Applicant: Brandon Luke Telephone: 972.369.4989

Mailing Address: 6617 Gaston Ave, Dallas, TX zip code: 75214

E-mail Address:Drandon@hattenluKe.com

/ Represented by:JayFesKus!i Telephone. 469.682.8956

Mailing Address: 23Q9 Albion yay,Forney, TX zip code:_l512

E-mail Address: jp@jpdfirm.com

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance .X or Special Exception _, of Required front yard setback.

Requesting to maintain the existing front yard setback.

Application is made to the Board ofAdjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to

Grant the described appeal for the following reason:

Requesting to maintain the existing front yard setback in effort to create a more contributing

structure. The residence is currently "non-contributing" to the Conservation District.

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must

be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a

longer period.

Before metheunderslpled on this day personally=__&Vll,_,._11,_~~'tr--=tc...-u_k _

(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that

ed representative of the subject property

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES • BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT { REV01.16.2023

I CHUN KUO
Notary ID #135115612

Hy Commission Expires

October 2, 2028

who on {his/her) oath certifigg+hgt

he/she Is the owner/or

Respectfully submitted.
( a plicant's signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this .2J:._day of~ , ~ci~

-..~.......... Coumy, .....
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-051.  Application of BRANDON LUKE represented by JAY PESKUSKI for (1) a
variance to the front-yard setback regulations at 6617 GASTON AVE. This property is
more fully described as Block L/2797, PT of Lots 1 & 18, and is zoned CD-2 Tract 3,
which requires a front-yard setback of 60-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or
maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 47-foot 5- inch front-yard
setback, which will require (1) a 12- foot 7- inch variance to the front-yard setback
regulations.

Building Official's Report

Brandon Luke

for (1) a variance to the front yard setback regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

Jay Peskuskirepresented by

6617 Gaston Ave.at
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